Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012 of 8 March 2012 concerning a Union target for the reduction of Salmonella enteritidis and Salmonella typhimurium in flocks of broilers, as provided for in Regulation (EC) No 2160/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Union target
Article 2	Review of the Union target
Article 3	Repeal of Regulation (EC) No 646/2007
Article 4	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX

Testing scheme necessary to verify the achievement of the Union target as referred to in Article 1(2)

- 1. SAMPLING FRAME
- 2. MONITORING IN BROILERS
 - 2.1. Frequency of sampling
 - 2.2. Sampling protocol
 - 2.2.1. General instructions for sampling
 - 2.2.2. Specific instructions for certain types of holdings
 - 2.2.3. Sampling by the competent authority
 - 2.2.4. Transport
- 3. LABORATORY ANALYSIS
 - 3.1. Preparation of the samples
 - 3.2. Detection method
 - 3.3. Serotyping
 - 3.4. Alternative methods
 - 3.5. Storage of strains
- 4. RESULTS AND REPORTING
 - 4.1. Calculation of prevalence for the verification of the Union target...
 - 4.2. Reporting

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) OJ L 325, 12.12.2003, p. 1.
- (2) OJ L 338, 22.12.2005, p. 1.
- (**3**) OJ L 325, 12.12.2003, p. 31.
- (4) OJ L 151, 13.6.2007, p. 21.
- (5) EFSA Journal 2011; 9(3):2090.
- (6) EFSA Journal 2011; 9(7):2106.
- (7) EFSA Journal 2010; 8(10):1826.
- **(8)** OJ L 155, 18.6.2009, p. 30.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Annex heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(a)
- Annex point 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(b)
- Annex point 2.2.1(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(c)
- Annex point 2.2.3 word omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(d)
- Annex point 4.1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(i)
- Annex point 3.1 word substituted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(e)
- Annex point 4.2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(j)
- Annex point 3.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(f)
- Annex point 3.4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(g)
- Annex point 3.5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(5)(h)
- Annex point 3.4 words substituted by S.I. 2023/793 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(2)
- Art. 2 omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(4)
- Art. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(4)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2019/740 reg. 9(3)
- Art. 1A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/740, reg. 9(3) by
 S.I. 2020/1463 reg. 7(6)